

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS TO THE RAILWAYS ACTS 1993 AND 2005

PART 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE RAILWAYS ACT 1993

- 30.**—(1) Section 136 (grants and subsidies)(**1**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (3)(ab), for “the National Assembly for Wales” substitute “the Welsh Ministers”.
- (3) In subsection (3A)—
- (a) for “the National Assembly for Wales” substitute “the Welsh Ministers”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for “the Assembly is” substitute “the Welsh Ministers are”.

(1) Section 136 was amended by the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 (c. 39), Schedule 13, paragraph 184(2); the Transport Act 2000 (c. 38), Schedule 16, paragraph 51; the Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), Schedule 11, paragraph 14 and Schedule 13, Part 1; the Local Transport Act 2008 (c. 26), Schedule 4, paragraph 58(3); the Transport for London (Consequential Provisions) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/1615), Schedule 1, paragraph 19; and regulation 2 of the Railways (Public Service Obligations) Regulations 2010 (S.I. 2010/402).